ORDINANCE NO. 25

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW SEWICKLEY, COUNTY OF BEAVER AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 19 PROVIDING FOR THE LICENSING OF COIN-OPERATED MECHANICAL AMUSEMENT DEVICES WITHIN SAID TOWNSHIP.

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Supervisors of New Sewickley Township that previously adopted Ordinance No. 19 providing for the licensing of Coin-Operated Mechanical Amusement Devices within the Township of New Sewickley; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the Board of Township Supervisors that the cost of administering said Ordinance, including the policing of the same, the collection of the license, etc. is not economically feasible;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ENACTED and ORDAINED by the Board of Township Supervisors of the Township of New Sewickley, Beaver County Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ENACTED and ORDAINED by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1. That Official Township Ordinance No.19 adopted by the Board of Township Supervisors providing for the Licensing of Coin-Operated Mechanical Amusement Devices in the Township of New Sewickley, Beaver County, Pennsylvania, be and the same is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective April 1, 1967.

SECTION 3. That all Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent or conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 16th day of February, 1967.

Al Maier